

Hall of the House of Representatives
88th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2011
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 2049

TO PLACE THE EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS IN RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES
ADMINISTERED BY THE DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES UNDER THE AUTHORITY
AND ORGANIZATION OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT IN WHICH THE FACILITY
IS LOCATED.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2049

Amend House Bill No. 2049 as originally introduced:

Page 3, delete lines 32-34 and substitute the following language:

"services center is located;

(4) "Home school district" means the school district the
juvenile last attended before commitment to the Division of Youth services;
and

(5) "Youth residential facility" means a juvenile correctional
facility or juvenile treatment center"

AND

Page 4, delete line 12 and substitute the following language:

"comply.

(c) The Division of Youth Services of the Department of Human Services
shall provide educational facilities for education programs for youth
residing in the youth residential facility."

AND

Page 4, delete lines 14-18 and substitute the following language:

"6-11-305. Partnership -- Funding.

(a)(1) The home school district shall partner with the local school
district to provide an adequate education to all juveniles committed to youth
residential facilities.

(2) The juvenile shall be considered a student of the home
school district for purposes of funding, including the average daily
membership of the school district, and the Arkansas Comprehensive Testing,
Assessment, and Accountability Program § 6-15-401 et seq.

(b) The home school district shall reimburse the local school district
in full for providing the educational services to the student, including:

(1) Foundation funding for the student; and



(2) Categorical funding for which the student is eligible.

(c) If a student is eligible for alternative learning environment categorical funding, there shall be no limitation on the number of days the student may be counted for alternative learning environment categorical funding purposes.

AND

Page 4, delete lines 29 and 30 and substitute the following language:

"(4) Compliance with federal laws applicable to the provision of education at youth residential facilities."

AND

Page 4, line 34, delete "school districts" and substitute "local school districts"

AND

Page 5, delete line 5 and substitute the following language:

"(4) Other appropriate courses.

(c) A local school district may"

Page 5, line 13, delete "local" and substitute "home"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 16-21

The Amendment was read _____

By: Representative J. Roebuck

SAG/KFW - 03/17/11 12:12

SAG260

Chief Clerk